
 - 1 - 
 

AMENDMENT NO. ONE TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN 
MATEO AND PARSONS BRINCKERHOFF, INC.  FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES 
FOR THE DESIGN OF THE CRYSTAL SPRINGS DAM BRIDGE REPLACEMENT 

PROJECT 
 
 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. ONE to that certain Agreement, dated October 16, 2007, 

by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and PARSONS 

BRINCKERHOFF, INC., hereinafter called “Consultant,” and, is entered into this 11th day of 

December, 2012. 

 
W I T N E S S E T H: 

 
WHEREAS, the County and Consultant entered into an Agreement for engineering and 

construction management services on October 16, 2007 for the Crystal Springs Dam Bridge  
Replacement Project (Project); and 

 
WHEREAS, the cost of the engineering services for the Project will exceed the not-to-

exceed amount provided in the Agreement; and  
 
WHEREAS, the County and Consultant wish to amend the Agreement to increase the 

not-to-exceed amount by $254,210 to $846,210 and extend the term of the Agreement from 
December 31, 2012 to December 31, 2015; and 
 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. One to the Agreement is needed for the additional cost 
and term to provide engineering services to complete the design of the Project and provide 
support during the bid process.  The estimated Consultant staff time and associated costs for 
Amendment No. One are indicated in Exhibit “A” attached hereto. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO 
AS FOLLOWS: 
  
1. The not-to-exceed amount as stated in Exhibit “B” of the Agreement shall be $846,210 

based upon Exhibit “A,” Consultant Budget and Fees for Amendment No. One, attached 
hereto. 

 
2. The term of the Agreement as stated in Section 16 “Termination of Agreement” of the 

Agreement shall be revised from December 31, 2012 to December 31, 2015. 
  
3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement dated October 16, 2007, between the 

County and Consultant shall remain in full force and effect. 





 - 3 - 
 

 




